This sensitivity to the underlying vegetation can also have
a significant impact at the global scale for both burnt area
(statistically significant increase of 5.05 % and 19.00 % for
T2G10 and T2G50, respectively) and biomass burning emis-
sions (significant decreases of 5.26 % and 8.33 % for OC
and BC in T2G50, respectively). The change applied to the
vegetation causes significant changes in both burnt area and
biomass burning emissions not only locally but also for re-
gions away from the area where the vegetation was changed,

Geosci. Model Dev., 14, 6515–6539, 2021 https://doi.org/10.5194/gmd-14-6515-2021

J. C. Teixeira et al.: Coupling interactive fire with atmospheric composition and climate in UKESM 6525

Table 2. Total annual average values and relative change (%) compared to UKESM1+INFERNO (period between 1980–1985) of burnt
area (Mha), carbon monoxide (gm−2), organic carbon (gm−2) and for black carbon (gm−2) for UKESM1+INFERNO and the different
sensitivity experiments, T2G10 and T2G50 – global and SHAF regions. Values in bold show that the difference between a given experiment
and UKESM1+INFERNO is statistically significant with a 95 % confidence level.

Burnt area (Mha) CO (gm−2) OC (gm−2) BC (gm−2)

Global UKESM1+INFERNO 243.95 25.29 1.14 0.12
T2G10 256.29 (+5.05 %) 25.90 (+2.41 %) 1.12 (−1.75 %) 0.12 (0.00 %)
T2G50 290.31 (+19.00 %) 24.68 (−2.41 %) 1.08 (−5.26 %) 0.11 (−8.33 %)

SHAF UKESM1+INFERNO 49.05 8.61 0.36 0.42

T2G10 55.02 (+12.17 %) 8.45 (−1.85 %) 0.35 (−2.78 %) 0.41 (−2.44 %)
T2G50 88.21 (+79.83 %) 7.55 (−13.31 %) 0.31 (−15.15 %) 0.36 (−14.28 %)

through changes in atmospheric dynamics at a global scale
(Fig. 8). However, further work is required to assert if these
changes are mainly associated with the change to the land
cover or the fire–atmosphere–composition feedbacks. This
strongly indicates that a realistic representation of the vege-
tation distribution could significantly improve the model per-
formance when compared to observations.

3.3 Carbon monoxide atmospheric column

When analysing the CO mean column mixing ratio averaged
between 700 and 300 hPa (Fig. 9), it is possible to see that
the atmospheric column of CO is dominated by the hot spots